

*Clause 1*

Strike out line 8 on page 1 and substitute the following therefor:

“marine animals and the eggs, spawn,”

Strike out line 10 on page 1 and substitute the following therefor:

“crustaceans and marine animals;”

*Clause 2*

Strike out lines 20 to 24 on page 1 and substitute the following therefor:

“5. (1) There may be appointed, in the manner authorized by law, fishery officers whose powers and duties are as defined by this Act and any other Act of Parliament”

*Clause 3*

Strike out lines 5 to 7 on page 2 and substitute the following therefor:

“12. Salmonid fry, parr or smolt shall not at any time be fished for, caught or killed.”

*Clause 5*

Strike out line 4 on page 3 and substitute the following therefor:

“any means other than fishing except as authorized by the Minister or under regulations made by the Governor in Council under this Act.”

Strike out line 8 on page 3 and substitute the following therefor:

“tion of fish habitat.”

Strike out line 11 on page 3 and substitute the following therefor:

“destruction of fish habitat by any”

Strike out lines 14 and 15 on page 3 and substitute the following therefor:

“by the Governor in Council under this Act.”

Strike out lines 30 to 40 on page 3 and substitute the following therefor:

“(5) For the purposes of this section and sections 33, 33.1 and 33.2, “fish habitat” means spawning grounds and nursery, rearing, food supply and migration areas on which fish depend directly or indirectly in order to carry out their life processes.”

*Clause 7*

Strike out line 26 on page 5 and substitute the following therefor:

*Article 1*

Retrancher les lignes 8 et 9 à la page 1 et les remplacer par ce qui suit:

«crustacés et les animaux marins ainsi que leurs oeufs, le frai ou le»

*Article 2*

Retrancher les lignes 19 à 24 à la page 1 et les remplacer par ce qui suit:

«5. (1) Peuvent être nommés de la manière autorisée par la loi des fonctionnaires des pêcheries dont les pouvoirs et devoirs sont ceux que définissent les lois du Parlement, notamment la présente.»

*Article 3*

Retrancher les lignes 5 à 7 à la page 2 et les remplacer par ce qui suit:

«12. Il est interdit de pêcher ou de tuer du frai ou des alevins de salmonidés et des tacons.»

*Article 5*

Retrancher la ligne 4 à la page 3 et la remplacer par ce qui suit:

«poissons autrement que par la pêche sauf sur autorisation du Ministre ou en vertu des règlements que le gouverneur en conseil établit en vertu de la présente loi.»

Retrancher les lignes 6 à 9 à la page 3 et les remplacer par ce qui suit:

«ouvrages ou entreprise diminuant ou faisant disparaître les qualités biologiques de l'habitat des poissons ou rompant son équilibre.»

Retrancher les lignes 11 à 14 à la page 3 et les remplacer par ce qui suit:

«aux personnes qui diminuent, font disparaître ou rompent l'équilibre de l'habitat des poissons en utilisant des moyens ou en agissant dans des circonstances autorisés par le Ministre ou conformes aux règlements établis»

Retrancher la ligne 16 à la page 3 et la remplacer par ce qui suit:

«présente loi.»

Retrancher les lignes 32 à 41 à la page 3 et les remplacer par ce qui suit:

«(5) Aux fins du présent article et des articles 33, 33.1 et 33.2, «habitat des poissons» désigne les frayères, les réserves de nourriture et les aires d'alevinage, d'élevage et de migration dont dépend directement ou indirectement la survie des poissons.»

*Article 7*

Retrancher la ligne 28 à la page 5 et la remplacer par ce qui suit: